506370369 11/24/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT6417125

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MARTINE STILLMAN	12/05/2019
BRET RICHMOND	12/05/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SYNAPSE PRODUCT DEVELOPMENT INC.	
Street Address:	1511 6TH AVENUE	
Internal Address:	STE 400	
City:	SEATTLE	
State/Country:	WASHINGTON	
Postal Code:	98101	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15993914

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: request@slwip.com

SCHWEGMAN LUNDBERG & WOESSNER P.A. Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: PO BOX 2938

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	170198US03/4228.161US1	
NAME OF SUBMITTER: KRISTEN DAME		
SIGNATURE:	: /Kristen Dame/	
DATE SIGNED: 11/24/2020		

Total Attachments: 3

source=4228161US1recordationinvtosynapse#page1.tif source=4228161US1recordationinvtosynapse#page2.tif source=4228161US1recordationinvtosynapse#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 054456 FRAME: 0692 506370369

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

Atty Ref/Docket No.: 4228.161US1 Patent and Trademark Office To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. Name and address of receiving party(ies): 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Name: Synapse Product Development Inc. Martine Stillman, Bret Richmond Street Address: 1511 6th Avenue Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Ste 400 []Yes [X]No City: Seattle State: WA Zip: 98101 Country: United States of America 3. Nature of conveyance: Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? []Yes XNo [X] Assignment [] Merger [] Security Agreement [] Change of Name [] Other Execution Date: December 5, 2019, December 5, 2019 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) Serial No. 15/993,914 Additional numbers attached? []Yes [X]No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ <u>0.00</u> Name: Gregory M. Stark [[Enclosed [Authorized to be charged to deposit account Address: 19-0743 Schwegman Lundberg & Woessner, P.A. P.O. Box 2938 8. Please charge any additional fees or credit any over Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402 payments to our Deposit Account No.: 19-0743 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. 11/13/2020 Gregory M. Stark/Reg. No. 62,7 Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet: 3

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services

P.O. Box 1450

Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

INVENTOR CONFIRMATION/ASSIGNMENT

This agreement ("CONFIRMATION/ASSIGNMENT") is made and entered into by and between the following person(s), Martine Stillman of 151 NE 56th St., Seattle, WA 98105; and Bret Richmond of 5 Dravus Street, Seattle, WA 98109;, (individually and/or collectively, "ASSIGNOR"), and Synapse Product Development Inc., a United States of America corporation having a place of business at 1511 6th Avenue, Ste 400, Seattle, WA 98101 USA ("ASSIGNEE").

ASSIGNOR has invented subject matter ("INVENTION") disclosed and/or claimed in a U.S. patent application titled "AUTOMATED FOOTWEAR LACING SYSTEMS, DEVICES, AND TECHNIQUES" ("APPLICATION"). To the extent not already included below, ASSIGNOR authorizes and requests ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns (collectively, "ASSIGNEE ENTITY") and authorized legal representatives, including but not limited to Schwegman Lundberg & Woessner, P.A., P.O. Box 2938, 1600 TCF Tower, 121 South Eighth Street, Minneapolis, MN 55402, to insert any of the following additional information relating to the APPLICATION when known:

Application No	Filing Date
US 62/513,213	31 May 2017
PCT/US2018/035341	31 May 2018
US 15/993,914	31 May 2018

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR confirms that ASSIGNOR did (under the law of the jurisdiction(s) where the INVENTION was conceived, reduced to practice and/or made under an agreement with ASSIGNEE) sell, assign and transfer, or else ASSIGNOR now does sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE, the full, exclusive and worldwide right: (a) in and to the INVENTION, (b) in and to the APPLICATION, its predecessor, continuing and counterpart applications everywhere in the world, and (c) in and to any Patents, Utility Models, Industrial Models, Petty Patents, Design Patents, Design Registrations, Industrial Designs, Unregistered Design Rights, Copyrights, and legal equivalents, reissues, extensions and renewals thereof everywhere in the world which may be granted for the INVENTION, including but not limited to the right to claim priority to and from any of the above, and the right to sue for past damages for any of the above ((a)-(c) collectively, "PROPERTIES").

ASSIGNOR agrees that ASSIGNEE ENTITY may apply for and/or receive PROPERTIES in its own name. ASSIGNOR authorizes and requests the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and/or any other proper officer or agency of any jurisdiction to record the CONFIRMATION/ASSIGNMENT and issue PROPERTIES to ASSIGNEE ENTITY.

BOA01-A3-003 v0.11 clean.docx

PATENT REEL: 054456 FRAME: 0694 ASSIGNOR warrants and covenants that ASSIGNOR either had or does have the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned at the time of the sale, assignment and/or transfer. ASSIGNOR warrants and covenants that ASSIGNOR has not executed and will not execute any conflicting sale, assignment and/or transfer.

At the reasonable cost of the ASSIGNEE ENTITY, ASSIGNOR agrees to communicate to ASSIGNEE ENTITY and its authorized legal representatives any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the INVENTION, to execute all divisional, continuation, renewal, reissue and foreign applications, sign all lawful documents and make all rightful oaths and declarations relating to the INVENTION, sign all lawful documents which ASSIGNEE ENTITY and its authorized legal representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper protection for the INVENTION and to testify in any judicial and/or administrative proceeding and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE ENTITY and its authorized legal representatives to obtain and enforce the PROPERTIES. ASSIGNOR's obligations under CONFIRMATION/ASSIGNMENT will continue beyond the termination of ASSIGNOR's employment with ASSIGNEE.

ASSIGNOR accepts the terms and conditions of the CONFIRMATION/ASSIGNMENT:

	Martine Stillman			
2019-12-05	Date			
Grithishmord_	Bret Richmond			
2019-12-05	Date			
ASSIGNEE accepts the terms and conditions of the CONFIRMATION/ASSIGNMENT:				
4	Jeff Hebert, Synapse Product Development Inc.			
12/9/2019	Date			

BOA01-A3-003 v0.11 clean.docx

RECORDED: 11/24/2020

PATENT REEL: 054456 FRAME: 0695